trade receivables bad debt provisions results in an immaterial increase in the provision. Trade and other receivables, together with cash and
cash equivalents, were categorised as ‘Loans and Receivables’ under IAS 39 and measured at amortised cost. This category does not exist
in IFRS 9, but these items continue to be measured at amortised cost. Additionally, there were no derivative instruments at this or the prior
period end. The Group’s financial instruments and basis of valuation, which is unchanged from prior year, are shown in note 20.

The implementation of IFRS 15’s performance obligations requirement has resulted in a revision to the period end cut-off procedure for
revenue recognition, to recognise revenue only when the goods have been physically received by the customer. This change has little full
year on year impact on the financial results of the Group (2017: $0.2m operating profit reduction) and so the decision was made to take
advantage of the option not to restate prior periods. This results in an opening adjustment to reduce net equity by $1,011,000 as follows:

Balance sheet

30 Dec
2017

As reported
$’000

Opening
IFRS 15

adjustment
$’000

Opening
31 Dec

2017
Revised

$’000

Non-current assets 25,879 – 25,879

Current assets

Inventories 5,356 2,584 7,940

Trade and other receivables 46,309 (2,657) 43,652

Current tax 472 – 472

Cash and cash equivalents 30,767 – 30,767

82,904 (73) 82,831

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (47,675) (1,203) (48,878)

Provisions (146) – (146)

(47,821)  (1,203) (49,024)

Net current assets 35,083 (1,276) 33,807

Non-current liabilities

Retirement benefit obligations (18,106) – (18,106)

Deferred tax liability (763) 265 (498)

(18,869) 265 (18,604)

Net assets 42,093 (1,011) 41,082

Notes to the Group Financial Statements continued

Additional Information

Financial Statements

Governance

Strategic Report

Overview874imprint Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

The impact on the year-end balance sheet and results for the period are as follows:

Balance sheet

29 Dec
2018

$’000

IFRS 15
adjustment

$’000

29 Dec
2018

As
reported

$’000

Non-current assets 25,732 – 25,732

Current assets

Inventories 6,890 2,988 9,878

Trade and other receivables 50,065 (3,837) 46,228

Current tax 644 – 644

Cash and cash equivalents 27,484 – 27,484

85,083 (849) 84,234

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (49,483) (769) (50,252)

Current tax (840) 340 (500)

(50,323) (429) (50,752)

Net current assets 34,760 (1,278) 33,482

Non-current liabilities

Retirement benefit obligations (15,016) – (15,016)

Deferred tax liability (931) – (931)

(15,947) – (15,947)

Net assets 44,545 (1,278) 43,267

Income statement

52 weeks
ended

29 Dec
2018

$’000

IFRS 15
adjustment

$’000

52 weeks
ended
29 Dec

2018
As

reported
$’000

Revenue 739,646 (1,228) 738,418

Operating expenses (694,982) 886 (694,096)

Operating profit 44,664 (342) 44,322

Finance income 250 – 250

Finance costs (23) – (23)

Pension finance charge (403) – (403)

Net finance cost (176) – (176)

Profit before tax 44,488 (342) 44,146

Taxation (9,027) 75 (8,952)

Profit for the period 35,461 (267) 35,194

Earnings per share

Basic 126.57 125.61

Diluted 126.17 125.22

88 4imprint Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Note
2018

£’000
2017

£’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment B 3 17

Investments C 104,182 104,182

Deferred tax assets D 4,442 4,376

Other receivables E 252,018 244,346

360,645 352,921

Current assets

Other receivables E 462 572

Cash and cash equivalents 4,083 3,013

4,545 3,585

Current liabilities

Other payables F (1,617) (1,127)

Provisions G – (108)

(1,617) (1,235)

Net current assets 2,928 2,350

Non-current liabilities

Retirement benefit obligations H (11,834) (13,402)